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7OrP\	
UNITED STATES 


DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 



DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION 



WASHINGTON 25, D. C. 


224 New Customhouse 
Denver 2, Colorado
	


November 20, 1951 


Memorandum	 1- 9'— 2/it' C. 


To:	 Tom Lyon, Chairman, Coordinating Cormnittee 

Defense Minerals dministration 


From:	 Executive Officer, DMA Field Team, Region IV 


Subject: DMA. Docket 540, Frazer Exploration and Development Company 
Mt. Vasquez, Grant County, Colorado 


Mr. Harry Williamson, President of the above company, called 
with reference to his application. We have discussed a possible pro-
grain with him and will assist him in making an application for an 
exploration project loan. 


We would appreciate your sending us his original applica.-. 
tion in order to make a revised application. 
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HARRY M.WILLIAMSON 
UNITED STATES NATIONAL BANK BLDG. 


DENVER ,COLORADO 


July 23, 19S1 


Re: DMA - 


Mr. Otto Herres, Chief 
Lead - Zinc Branch 
Defense Minerals Administration 
Washington 2, D. C.


MEMBER 
AMERICAN INSTITUTE 


MINING ANO METALLURGICAL 
ENGINEERS


I 
EPIT1q1 OF DE II1FIC 


Iflj-


JUL2 4195 


L/NDON F. STROBEL 
£Ecectjve Secret 


Dear Mr. Herres:


In reply to your letter of July 3rd with reference 
to a loan to explore the Vasquez deposit in Grand County, Colorado. 
This matter was taken up with Mr. J. H. East, Jr., and upon my sug-
gestion he approved Mr. T. C. DeSollar as an examining engineer for 
the preliminary report. 


Mr. DeSollar has been retained and is now preparing 
the form lF-lO3 for your review. 


We hope to have this in your hands at the earliest 
possible date.


Sincerely, 
Fraser Exploration & Development" Corp. 


iarry MWiUiamson 


Copy to Mr. J. H. East. Jr. 
22L New Customs House 
HMW'/o
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:!	 UNITED STATES	
4 SURNAME: 


DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR. 	 P, L ) 


	


DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION	 LJ1L-






WASHINGTON 25, D. C.


	


1uly	 19l 


Res DM-5kO --------
-- --


Mr. Eerry W. Wi1liatson 
loration and De'w.1opøat Corparation 


'12ô J. 8. Jationa Beak 
Z)ertver 2, Co]erado 


Dear tr. Wilhjeasons 


rOU I applic tiorL for a loan to explore the Vasquea 
deposit in Gransl County, Colorado, has been reviewed by the LmEd 
Zirte	 of the Defense nerals Ad*inistratioz. 


Ixünation of dour Rpplication uidiost*s that *44i" 
tjori.l sur	 data will be reg aired before jurthor tetsrn

eart b taken, We eu.st that you subrit an aplieation for n 
exploration loan on a part 1cipatin basis, to hare a thorough 


oi*ie and eng1aeern .zsaination *s4. of your prope'ty by 
consuhtarts aprov.d by the Jmfenss Minirsis inis'rton'e 
r.k ional field off i.e in Dnver. this report. U fsvorsb1e, 
oan then be uied as abstentiatia d*ta far ur criinl appU.* 
nation. Enclosed are 5 copies of 'or* FlO3, four of whioh 
should be completed tnd rstwned to s. 


It yOU desire any further information, l.ass .ee 
Mr. J. E. $ast, Jr., zeutiv Officer of the Field Team 
2214 New Customhouse, Denver 2, CoLorado. 


Very truly urs, 


Otto erres, Chief 
LeaduiZinc Brsztoh 


EJLyons temp G 7/3/51 
closuree 5	 Copies to: J. H. East, Jr. Region IV () 


Chief, Lead-Zinc Br. 
E • T. McKnight 420).i. GSA 
R. H. 1bte 
L. F. Strobel 
Directors r. file 14.2iLj. GSA 
Br. r. file 42]i. GSA' 
Files	 I
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UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR. 


DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION 	 2 


WASHINGTON 25, D. C. 


JUne 1.3, 1951 


3. B. East, Jr.	 re: Access road appli tion AR 
Executive Officer	 Grand Cowit, Colored_ 
D! Field Team, Region XXI 	 LeadZine 
224 Now Custoabouse D41ding	 (DMA"54O) Fraser	 & 
Denver, Colorado 	 Deve1.enI. Corp. 


Dear . East:	 : 


Atteebid herewith are two copies of AR..38, application for 
an access road. from the Fraser, i]oratitm and Dsvelor.ent Corporation. 
Please consider t.ta application ong with DA.-54O from the same 
eoiten;, aenb.toyon on Nay 21.	


5. 


The fessi1,iUtr, necessity and justification are needed. 


cO
Chsian 
Coordinating Committee 


1"c11 B. Moofl	 S 	 S 


cc: Adxnin. Reading File 
Field:Tearn	 S 


Coord. Corn. 
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OFFICE OF

REGIONAL DIRECTOR


.
UNITED STATES 


DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 


BUREAU OF MINES



REGION IV 224 NEW CUSTOMHOUSE 


DENVER 2. COLORADO 


May 29, 1951 


Memorandum 


To:
	 Tom Lyon, Chairman, Coordinating Committee 


From:
	


DMA Field Team, Region IV 


Subject:
	


DMA 540, Frazer Exploration & Development Company 


In your letter of May 11 regarding the Frazer Exploration 
and Development Company, DMA Docket 540, you requested that we secure 


0 information regarding the .Vasquez mine in Grand County, Colorado, 
owned by the Frazer Exploration & Development Company. 


We are attaching statements regarding this property 
prepared by Ogden Tweto, U. S. Geological Survey, W. M. Traver, Jr •, 
Chief, Colorado Branch, Bureau of Mines, Region IV, and A. T. Sweet, 
Metallurgist-in--Charge, Colorado Field Office, Region IV, Bureau of 
Mines. These three men have made very cursory examinations of the 
property in previous years and not for the Defense Minerals Admin-
istration. It is not possible to visit the property at this time 
because of the snow and will not be possible until late June or early 
July.


These statenents are submitted to you as the only 
additional information available regarding this property. We also 
include the Landlord's Subordination Agreement, ?iiF-2O2, signed by 
the President of the Mt. Vasquez Mines Company, owner of the property. 
Also enclosed is. form 1i1F-1O5, application for access road. 


H. M. Williamson is a well known mining man in Colorado. 
Mr. Williamson has a, great deal of faith in this property and is 
willing to 'provide funds for 50 percent of the cost of the exploration. 
It is the recommendation of the Field Team that this exploration 
application be acted upon favorably. 


J./H. East, Jr. 
Attachments 


Original brochure
JIII 7 1951 


A. H. Koschmann.
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UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 


GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 


200 New Customhouse

Denver 2, Cob.


May 28, 1951 


The Vasquez Zinc-lead deposit, Grand County, Cob. 


Statement by Ogden Tweto, U.S.G.S. 


I visited the Vasquez deposit, or Milliken mine as it is often known, 
in September 1940. No work was being done at that time, and no one was on 
the property. The deposit is at an altitude of about 12,000 feet and is 
difficult of access. In 1940, it was reached by driving up Saint Louis Creek 
from Fraser, about 9 miles the last 3 miles over a terrible road and then 
walking on up Saint Louis Creek about 2 miles farther to a creek that comes 
down from Saint Louis Lake to the west, and then going up this creek, climbing 
2,000 feet in a mile. 


I visited the northern workings on the deposit (known as the "North 
Deposit") on the ridge north of the cabin shown near Saint Louis Lake on the 
Fraser quadrangle map. I later learned that there were other diggings about 
3/4 mile farther south, near the lake • The chief workings at the north deposit 
at that time were a 20-foot tunnel at elevation 11,800 feet, just north of the 
top of the ridge, and a trenc or cut into the cliff, northwest of the tunnel. 
The rook of the area is an altered pro-Cambrian cab-silicate gneiss that 
contains disseminated sulfides (pyrite, black sphalerite, gabena, and ohabcopyrite). 
All the rock has been intensely fractured and sheared. The tunnel goes in on a 
streak that is richer than the adjoining rock. The streak is 4 or 5 feet wide 
and is a rusty gossan at the portal but is fresh and hard at the breast of the 
tunnel. This is essentially a replacement deposit; the sulfide concentrations 
are in the lime-rich bands of the gneiss and not in veins. The entire mineralized 
area, however, is in a broad shear zone (300 to 400 yards wide) that shows up as 
a rusty streak where it crosses other ridges to the north. On Iron Creek, 2 
miles north of the Milliken mine, a strand of the shear zone contains molybdenite 
and chaloopyrite, and 5 miles farther north, a possible continuation of the zone 
in a fault block contains massive pyrrhotite. From the north deposit, the shear 
zone continues southward beyond Saint Louis Lake. 


The trench or out at the north deposit exposes at least a 15-foot width of 
soft, light, limonitlo gossan which is irregularly stained by copper. Similar 
material occurs in several other streaks or patches near the diggings. 


I took no samples of the ore but retain an impression that the better streaks 
are not 1ikel to run more than 5 percent combined leadan4 zinc. There is also a 
little copper, and the ore might contain silver and gold. The quantity of low-
grade ore available is large. I made no attempt at an estimate, nor to trace out 
the mineralized streaks, which are contorted by folding as well as being sheared 
and fractured, but the shear zone is wide and long, and if even only a small 
fraction of it is mineralized heavily enough to constitute low-grade ore, the 
tonnage should be great.







STANDARD FORM NO.64 


OJJice Memorandum • UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 
Building 2-A, Denver Federal Center 


TO	 : ,W. M. Traver, Jr.	 DATE: May 25, 1951 


FROM : A. T. Sweet 


SUBJECT: Trips to Mt. Vasquez Property, Grand County. 


During the last two seasons I have made several private 
expeditions into the unsurveyed portion of Grand County near Byers 
Peak and south to the Mt. Vasquez mining property. These old workings 
are at elevations of about 11,500 and 12,000 feet 9 and the exposures 
and openings visited are representative of but little actual mining. 
Most of the diggings are on the contour of the Millikan cabin just 
above 11,000 feet and no sample taken shows appreciable mineralization. 


At about 12,000 feet there is a cut made into the side of 
the hill in a mineralized fissure and a sample of this was taken over 
a distance of about 5 feet. This does not represent the width of the 
entire mineralized formation as it was not wholly exposed. The sample 
was crushed and concentrated on a laboratory table and the lead streak 
indicated about 25 to 30 pounds of lead per ton, slightly over 1 per-
cent lead. The zinc was about 1 percent and copper in the concentrates 
calculated back to 0.25 percent. Gold and silver showed in chemical 
tests but were not assayed. 


One sample of similar ore was in Mr. Williamson's possession 
and the commercial assays reported a total of over $50. 00 metal value, 
chiefly lead, zinc, and silver. This assay is in Mr. Williamson's 
possession. Robert Illedge, metallurgist of Eagle Pitcher, checked 
this sample and found the assay substantially correct. 


The vein seems to cut the so-called formation, mapped by 
Parks on a map in the possession of Mr. Williamson 9 and is about 100 
yards northwest of the corner stake of the claim. This stake is not 
marked in any way but can be seen on the crest of the mountain near 
the trail north from the cabin as the trail approaches the summit. 


I crossed the property to St. Louis Lake where a large monu-. 
inent has been placed and a sample was tác en on the Mac Alexander claim, 
northwest corner, which contained. pyrite but no lead or zinc. We did 
not locate the vein in workings at t he face of this bluff as the talus 
covered the exposure. 


The snow lays on this claim until quite late in the season 
and a complete inspection was impossible last July (1950) due to the 
presence of large bodies of hard snow. 


The only easily accessible exposure is as above described, 
on the northwest slope of the hill just rth-Qf the cabin. 


...................... 


A. T. Sweet, Metallurgist-in-charge 
Colorado Field Office, 
Metallurgical Division







RD IORM NO. 64	


• Office Memorandum • UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 
Building 2-A, Denver Federal Center 


TO	 J. H. East, Jr.	 DATE: May 2S, l9l 


FROM : W. M. Travt3r, Jr. 


SUBJECT: Mt • Vas quez Mine, LA. 14O. 


I visited the Mt. Vasquez property on June 30, 19148, and 
again on July 26, 19148, in connection with routine mine examination 
work for the Colorado Field Office. The mining claims are located 
at ele'vations ranging from 10,000 feet to ll,00 feet in unsectionaL-. 
ized T. 2 S., R. 77 W., 6th P. M., Grand County, Colorado. A short 
Summary Report and memorandum iere submitted under date of July 6, 19148, 
after the first visit. 


The mine area is on the Colorado Front Range. Country rock 
is typical pre-Cambrian "Idaho Springs" formation. Several lime beds 
have been highly metamorphosed and where this has occurred, contact 
metamorphic minerals--epidote, marble, and hornblende— .with small, 
scattered Indications of scheelite aid other lime silicate minerals 
have been identified. 


Only formations aid vein outcrops on the south slope of the 
ridge south of Gordon Creek were examined as the guide assigned by the 
lessee was not familiar with mineral shciwings reported on the north 
side of the ridge. 


On crosscut adit cut an almost vertical vein striking 
N. 1460 E. 149 feet from the portal and the vein was drifted on for about 
36 feet. The vein in this drift shcivred weak galena and pyrite minerali-. 
zation throughout the 36 feet of development. Only character samples 
were taken at two different locations, and they were not analyzed. 


\ 
W. M. Traver, Jr. 


t
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UNITED STATES



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 


DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION



WASHINGTON 25, D. C.


FILE COPY 
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jayr u, '95	 I--------------------


Re: Zek.t DJ&.51i I.--------------------
'rusr xploratiou &__________________ 


7ation1 Bsak U4g.------
Denver 2, Colorado-


J. 1!. as 
ur6flt is 


'224 .w Cutoxshouss 
Ienvr 2, Color*do 


ear Ur. Easts


The subject docket has be reviewed by the Lesd.2iuc 
rsuch. The applicant requests * lean of *75,000 to explore it 


property kno' as th Vasquas else, n Grand County.. Colorado. 


The infor'*ation aiibaitted by the epplisant is nOt itL 
luff iciest detail to pr,peiiy evaluate the proposal. ine ta.r• 
is no infortio is our WashIngton tills to suppiessnt the appli-
eant's decuaseta, the L.sd.Zlne 'Breneb rsainds that the sppU-
estion be referred to the field tbr considerstio. 


The ooap.ny *a1ztairi otfiees in Denver, therefore, it is 
possible that enough lsfor*atlon on this proposal can be sesured 
fran the applisent to enable the field tMs* to resob a deoiaion 
without the necessity of a field ezanisaties. 


This proposities zomds like a protion deal. 


Very truly ours 


1 


Toe	 Chairnn 
Coordinatl.ng Cózmtt toe 


AlBrokaw:emp 5/11/51 
Copies to': Chief, Lead-Zinc Br. 


B. T.' McKniht L120L1. GSA 
L. B. Moon	 • - 
R. II. Mote 


•	 L. F.Strobel 
T.Lyon 
Directors reading file L2iL1. GSA 
Br. reading file !2lL1. GSA 
Files,


Approved: 
DMA Coordinating Committee 


eetsr, sureau or mines 


dqoi4i.4 'uróy
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SURNAME: S


UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 


DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION



WASHINGTON 25, 0. C.


May U, 1931 


Rd F,e.et 


ser bxp1orttioz snd Dev.1opt Co**ny 
728 U. .S ationa1 Dank iui1dng 
Denver 2, Colorado 


ent1eneu:


or apUcatio (Doeket it*sb) fox' a Government loam 


ter the provisions of the 1)fense fro dustion Aet of 1950 has been 


reviewed by the	 4"ZnQ Branoh ot the D.fene Mi.r*ls	 1*ie" 


tratio. Detore fns1 decision can be teA on . oux' recu.;t it will 


• be necessary to obtain tddtiona inforaation on rour property. 


Your etppIiation, theref'ox., has beøz r*terred to the zeoui4vi. 


Officer, J. K. *at, Jr., 221 11ev Customhouse1 Deiyer, with th. 


request that the n.eOd information be app1ied t us. 


Very truly ours, 


•	 Torn 


Tom Lyon, Direetor 
ALBrokaw: emp G 5/11/51 	 Supply Division 
Copies to: J. H. East, Jr. 


Region IV (2) 
Chief, Lead-Zinc Br. 
B. T. IcKnight Li.2OLi. GSA 
L. B. L'Ioon 
R. H. Mote 
L. F. Strobel 
T. Lyon 
Directors reqding file L1.21L1. SA 
Br. reading file LI.21L GSA 
Files
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/	 SURNAME: 


UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 


DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION



WASHINGTON 25, D. C. 


•	 May 10,1951 


Subjects tMJ-.540 
ise1' E ploxatton ath	 Re: Exploration Loan 
Dev.lopient Crporation	 Mt. Vasqusa )4ine 
72 U. 5. National Bank Bldg. 
Denver 2, Colorado 


Dear )fr. Willia3neon: 


Receipt is acknowledged of your application 


and attacbents of April 30, 1951 from the 7RASR 


EXPLORATION AND DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION for a Qovernmert 


oan under the Defense Production Act, of 1950. 


The application was assigned Docket Nuaber 


4O I and referred to Mr. Otto Herree, Chief, 'Lead.s 


Zinc Branch, on May 10, 1951. 	 • 


In any future correspondence relating to 


your application, kindly refer to DMA540 X, 


Sincerely yours,'


b 


Ht 


LANDON F. STROBEL L4 / 


Landon F • Strobel 
Executive Secretary 


LFSTROBEL:ásc 
cc: Strobel-2 
Files i/ 
Mr. Herres 
Mr. Lyon


I
.c)







FILE COPY 
Fl SURNAME: 


UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 


DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION 


WASHINGTON 25, D.C.	 APR 12 i'i 
In reply pleasG 


Fraser 1xploration t Develot Corp.	 refer to Dtt*4Q 
. Harry M. illiamao. 


728 Ii.	 Nional Bank Building 
Denver 2, Colorado 


1eai' Lr. iiiliameons 


One of the purposes of the Defense Production ,?ot of 
is the encourasment of exploration, development end mining of 
strategic minerals and metals. Ithere en applicant has proven 
reserves of. etrateis materials, Federal aid in mining can be given 
thrquh procurement contracts for such materials as are in short 
supply. On the strength of these contracts, the applicant 4an 
obtain private financing in most instances. 


The program recently approved for enoourasnent of ex' 
ploration of strategic materials sails for pe.rtictpatton on the 
part of the applicant. For sine, lead and copper deposits it will 
be neoesaar to match Government funds on an equal basis. Finds 
advanced by the Government will be oonsidored a loan, to be repaid 
if the exploration is profitable, but to be cnoeled if unsuccess-
ful,. The details of the plan, explaining the projeeta that iil 
be eligible for assistance, the terms end soltdulea of financing, 
repayment, end oither pertinent information, are enclosed. 


A review of your aplioation (DMA-5140) for financial aid in 
an exploration program at the Mt. Vasques mine indicates that your 
propoetti may be considered under 	 óxploratiou program. Details 
concerning expenditures that wll be considered chtr'geable to ex-
ploration aid will be subject to a final determination by LeGotia-' 
tion, but as a preliminary appraisal we believe that the progrii will 
apply to th, total amount of your application, *75,000.00. 


Before we can proceed further with consideration of your 
application, which may or may not require a field ezsmirtation,pieaee 
indicate your willingnee to provide your share of the funds needed 
to carry out the proposed exploration. Any modification your 
original proposal that you may sh to m&:e will e considered, but 
you should be specific soncerning the *rk you wish to undertake. 


EJLyonsnp G 3/21/51	 Very truly yours, 
Copie to: 2 copies to J. H. East 
Exec. Officer, Region IV 
Chief, Lead-Zinc Br.	 thief 
McKnight Li.20L GSA	 Lead-Zinc Branch 
L. B. Moon 


nelosures	 H. H. Mote 
L. F. Strobel 
C. 0. Mittendorf 
Files







'L. SZQkjJ 


Jtnuary 30, 19]. 


The Fefence tineral Adrninistraticn 
Dr. James Boyd, Director 
'Trd.ed States Bureau of "toes 
'1ew Interior Building 
'ashington 2, '). C. 


Dear )r. Roy-d: 


I a herewith suh'nitting a request for government 
Ai to explore a known rineral deposit, located in Grand 
County, Colorado. 


The Fraser Exploration and Developtnent Corporation 
has been incort)orate to expedite its i. hte nad 
pre11rnrry exanirtion, ar'i ores checked at. the Joplin Tn-
St,at,e Experirental Labratory. The property has been visited 
by local officials of t,he U. S. Bureau of Mines. 


The prelintinary exploration will require about 
$75,000.00, which together with subsequent drilling of a 


.rLtmu.m of twenty five hundrerl feet, &ould expose the largest 
undeveloped mineral area now left in C1orido. 


The J'rospectus or Inforrt1',n Stateunt of t,he 
Fra.er mpiny eccotnpardes this apnilcation. 


Thank you for your attention. 


Very truly- yours, 


7i 
Harry N. Williamson 


H, bj







•S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTOR Form approved. Form MF-100 
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DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION 


GENERAL TECHNICAL DATA
	 NOT TO BE FILLED IN BY APPLICANT 


FOR USE UNDER THE	 Docket No. 


DEFENSE PRODUCTION ACT OF 1950
	


Date received 


T


FM	 XL1LWATION A )JLOP?NT 


COfl)!ATICN 
L	 I 


INSTRUCTIONS


728 U. S. flational 1?anc !ldg. 
Denver 2, Colorado	 Name and 


address of 
applicant 


Date ------


This form is to be filed with Defense Minerals Adminis-
tration, Department of the Interior, Washington 25, D. C. 
It should be accompanied by appropriate application form 
when a specific type of Government assistance is requested, 
in the form of (1) loan, (2) purchase contract, (3) Gov-
ernment guarantee of a private loan, (4) Necessity Cer-
tificate pursuant to the provisions of Sec. 124—A (Amorti-
zation Deduction) of Internal Revenue Code, 1950, (5) pri-
orities or allocation of mining equipment, and maintenance, 
repair and operating supplies, and (6) other forms of Gov-


ernment assistance that might arise under the Act. Sub-
mit four (4) signed copies of the form and accompanying 
papers. Name and address should be stamped or typed 
on each sheet of this form and all accompanying papers. 
When a question is inapplicable it should be so stated on 
the form. Additional sheets may be attached in answering 
any questions or in supplying additional information. (IF 
YOU CANNOT ANSWER A QUESTION, SO STATE.) 
If a question i answered elsewhere indicate where an-
swered. It is not necessary to answer it again. 


GENERAL TECHNICAL DATA 
Supply the following information on separate sheets, arranged, numbered, andlettered as indicated: 


1. Materials produced: 
(a) What are the chief mine, mill, or smelter products? 	 3	 7 ow ioeetu l'3O-l9l (b) What are the byproducts, if any? 	 .. e	 o-	 1-2 2. Name(s) and type(s) of mine(s), mill(s), snie?ters'),	 nr'fies)', pit(s quarry (ies), drilling operation(s). Include old 


names of property, if any. Show extent Of workings, including the following: 
(a) Linear feet of shafts. 
(b) Linear feet of drifts and crosscuts. 	 tUnod in 'roepCctuG port (c) Linear feet of tunnels or adits. 
(d) Linear feet of other mine openings (explain briefly). 


Indicate whether mine is flooded or not. Describe any pumping problems. Give size or productive capacity. 
3. For each operation listed above supply the following: 


(a) Distance and direction from nearest town and shipping point.	 !!jj,	 fr	 rraer, Colorado 
(c) Township, Section, Range. 	 iiTZifl Mtr1.ct 
(d) County, State. 


4. (a) State whether or not property	 by whom operated. 
(b) Are you operating this property as: 


0 Owner. 
Lessee. 
Contractor. 


5. Number of years in production 


	


If not in production or operation, estimated date when production will begin	 ttt,t, 19E1 6. Experience of operators: Covor.i in rosxctu Peport Describe the mining and general business expdrience o1 (a) the applicant, and (b) the person or persons who manage the project. 
7. History:	 6 of' . 7roctu	 oIrort (a) Give a stateffint, as'c1np1ete as posible, ofprevious exploration, development, operation, and production of property, 


with reasons for suspension of operation 
( State brietLi thj 1nown history and production of adjogiing and ieighborrng properties 
(c) 'urnish any available (private) reports that nay apply to thcs ap1ication, mcludin results of mi1e exaninqation 


recommended exploration and development, and metallurgical investigations.
16-63792-i
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(b) If deposit is other than acer: 
(1) Submit assay plans and/or sections showing location and size of proved (measured) and probable 


(indicated) ore or mineral reserve. 
(2) State the tonnage (indicate type of ton) and grade of each class of ore reserve, as above, and show how 


computed. Tabulated total ore reserve as follows: 


TOTAL ORE OR MINERAL RESERVES 


METAL OR 


STIMATED MINERAL ROSS	 ALUE RECOVERABLE ESTIMATED COST 
ORE OR MINERAL RESERVE ONS CONTENT ER	 ON UNIT VALUE 01? PRODucnON 


PER TON PER TON PER TON 
(Grade) 


(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) ___________________________________________ 


Measured(proved)-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------


Indicated(probable)-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ,..................


(c) If placer:


(1) Give estimated total yardage and average marketable mineral content of each deposit. 


(2) Submit map showing location of placer deposit and surrounding area, with all test holes or pits. Submit 
logs of each hole and test pit with depth and average value of each. 


(3) Describe gravel, stating whether fine, medium or coarse; loose, tight, cemented, or frozen, and whether it 
contains stumps or boulders more than 1 foot in diameter; if so, how large, and in what proportion. 


(4) Describe bedrock, giving type (granite, sandstone, shale, etc.) and state whether it is hard or soft, smooth, 
uneven or rough. 


(5) Describe overburden, stating whether loose, tight, or cemented; fine or coarse textured; furnish estimate of 
average thickness and total amount. 


(6) Tabulate the reserves using the form outlined above for ore or mineral reserves. 


13. Access Roads: See Prospectus, Paso 7 
Give road distances to shipping, supply and residence points, stating kind and condition of roads. 


14. Water Supply: See Pa'e 6 
State source and quanty of water available for operations and whether sufficient for all seasons of year. 


15. Power: See Face 1 
State amount of power used, rate per hour, and source thereof. 


16. Labor: 
No payroll to dat3 


State number and classes (miners, muckers, milimen, etc.) of men employed during a recent representative payroll period. 


17. Equipment and Facilities:	 Equipment 
Describe present equipment on the property, including buildings. (State condition.) List major pieces o:f equipment 


now owned or controlled and in serviceable condition available for this operation. 


18. Are there any particular conditions or circumstances affecting your operations that are not described above? If so, explain. 


CERTIFICATION 


The undersigned company, and the official executing this certification on its behalf, hereby certify that the information con-
tained in this form and accompanying papers is correct and complete to the best of their knowledge and belief. 


By ------


A I	 I pi'i	 0,	 ite)	 (Title) 


Title 18, U. S. 'Code (Crimes), Section 1001, makes it a criminal offense to make a willfully false statement or representation 
to any department or agency of the United States as to any matter .within its jurisdiction. 


U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE 	 16-83792-I 







For	 C S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTLIR
Form approved. 
Budget Bureau No. 42-R1026. 


(March 1951)
DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION 


GENERAL TECHNICAL DATA
	 NOT TO BE FILLED IN BY APPLICANT 


FOR USE UNDER THE
	


Docket No. ---------


DEFENSE PRODUCTION ACT OF 1950
	


Date received --------. - 	 4:/ 


P	 —I. 


A)	 TO
723 Y. . tatioa1 rank 
Deiwer 2, COlorado	 Name and 


I	 address of 
applicant 


Date -----AnUO-LL91,. __________  


INSTRUCTIONS 


This form is to be filed with Defense Minerals Adminis- 	 ernment assistance that might arise under the Act. 	 Sub-
tration, Department of the Interior, Washington 25, D. C.	 mit four (4) signed copies of the form and accompanying 
It should be accompanied by appropriate application form 	 papers.	 Name and address should be stamped or typed 
when a specific type of Government assistance is requested,	 on each sheet of this form and all accompanying papers. 
in the form of (1) loan, (2) purchase contract, (3) Gov-	 When a question is inapplicable it should be so stated on 
ernment guarantee of a private loan, (4) Necessity Cer-	 the form..	 Additional sheets may be attached in answering 
tificate pursuant to the provisions of Sec. 124—A (Amorti- 	 any questions or in supplying additional information. 	 (IF 
zation Deduction) of Internal Revenue Code, 1950, (5) pri- 	 YOU CANNOT ANSWER A QUESTION, SO STATE.) 
orities or allocation of mining equipment, and maintenance, 	 If a question is answered elsewhere indicate where an-
repair and operating supplies, and (6) other forms of Gov- 	 swered.	 It is not necessary to answer it again. 


GENERAL TECHNICAL DATA 
Supply the following information on separate sheets, arranged, numbered, and lettered as indicated: 


1. Materials produced:	 . 
(a) What are the chief mine mill or smelter products 9 	 CO	 A1O 3	 7 ot	 ircct4z	 1)..13S 
(b) What arethe byproducts, if any?	 1'OCC©t1W	 12 


2. Name(s) and type (s) of mine(s), mill(s), smelter (s), refinery(ies), pit(s), quarry (ies), drilling operation(s).	 Include old 
names of property, if any. 	 Show extent of workings, including the following:


(a) Linear feet of shafts. 	 . 
(b) Linear feet of drifts and crosscuts. 	 ('22t1Iflid .fl,	 OC)tU	 pOrt 
(c) Linear feet of tunnels or adits. 
(d) Linear feet of other mine openings (explain briefly). 


Indicate\whether mine is flooded or not. Describe any pumping problems. Give size or productive capacity. 
3. For each operation listed above supply the following: 


(a) Distance and direction from nearest town and shipping point. Vt t1	 fz'oti zor, Co'o 
(b) Mining district 
(c) Township, Section, Range. 
(ci) County, State.	 coior.o 


4. (a) State whether or not property is now in operation, and it in operation, by whom operated. 
(b) Are you operating this property as: 


0 Owner. 
Lessee. 


0 Contractor. 
5. Number of years in production --------------------------------


. 
If not in production or operation, estimated date when production will begin IT 	 T@Y--- -


6. Experience of operators: CoVor% in opoct	 eport 
Describe the mining and general business experience of (a) the applicant, and (b) the person or persons who manage the 
project.	 : 


7. History:	 6	 r	 ctuc Toport 
(a,) Give a statement, as complete as possible of previous exploration, development, operation, and production of property, 


with reasons for. suspension of operation 
(b) State briefly the known history and production of adjoinin and ñihb'brthg ptoperties 
(c) Furnish any available (private) reportsthat may apply--tothis application, including results of mineexaninatiofls; 


recommended exploration and development, and metallurgical investigations.


TLJlifl


16-63792-i 
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(b) If deposit is other thacer: 
(1) Submit. assay plans and/or sections showing location and size of proved (measured) and probable 


(indicated) ore or mineral reserve. 
(2) State the tonnage (indicate type of ton) and grade of each class of ore reserve, as above, and show how 


computed. Tabulated total ore reserve as follows: 


TOTAL ORE OR MINERAL RESERVES 


METAL OR 


ESTIMATED MINERAL ROSS	 ALUE RECOVERABLE ESTIMATED COST 
ORE OR MINERAL RESERVE ONS CONTENT ER ON UNIT VALUE OF PRODUCTION 


PER TON PER TON PER TON 
(Grade) 


(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) _________________________________________ -


-Measured(proved)---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------


Indicated(probable)----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------


(c) If placer:


(1) Give estimated total yardage and average marketable mineral content of each deposit. 


(2) Submit map showing location of placer deposit and surrounding area, with all test holes cr pits. Submit 
logs of each hole and test pit with depth and average value of each. 


(3) Describe gravel, stating whether fine, medium or coarse; loose, tight, cemented, or frozen, and whether it 
contains stumps or boulders more than 1 foot in diameter; if so, how large, and in what proportion. 


(4) Describe bedrock, giving type (granite, sandstone, shale, etc.) and state whether it is hard or soft, smooth, 
uneven or rough. 


(5) Describe overburden, stating whether loose, tight, or cemented; fine or coarse textured; furnish estimate of 
average thickness and total amount. 


(6) Tabulate the reserves using the form outlined above for ore or mineral reserves. 


13. Access Roads: See Prospectus, Page 7 
Give road distances to shipping, suppiy and residence points, stating kind and condition of roads. 


14. Water Supply: See Page 6 
State source and quantity of water available for operations and whether sufficient for all seasons of year. 


15. Power:	 See Page 1 
State amount of power used, rate per hour, and source thereof. 


16. Labor: No payroll to date 
State number and classes (miners, muckers, millmen, etc.) of men employed during a recent representative payroll period. 


17. Equipment and Facilities:	 No Equipment 


Describe present equipment on the property, including buildings. (State condition.) List major pieces of equipment 
now owned or controlled and in serviceable condition available for this operation. 


18. Are there any particular conditions or circumstances affecting your operations that are not described above? If so, explain. 


CERTIFICATION 


The undersigned company, and the official executing this certification on its behalf, hereby certify that the information con-
tained in this form and accompanying papers is correct and complete to the best of their knowledge and belief. 


AT-CORP.	 0 	 By/9' (Name of company)	 (S nature of a horized official) 


Api.3Q,19S1--------..------------------------------


	


(Date)	 (Title) 


Title 18, U. S. Code (Crimes), Section 1001, makes it a criminal offense to make a willfully false statement or representation 
to any department or agency of the United States as to any matter within its jurisdiction. 


U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE	 I6-03792-1 







Form MF-TOO	 V S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTOR	 Form approved. 
Budget Bureau No. 42—R1026. (March 1951)


DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION 


GENERAL TECHNICAL DATA
	 NOT TO BE FILLED IN BY APPLICANT 


FOR USE UNDER THE	 Docket No. 


DEFENSE PRODUCTION ACT OF 1950
	


Date received ----------------- '7 


P


FR EXPLORATION AND DELOPLT
728 U. S. National Bank 3ldg. 


CORPORITION	 Denver 2, Colorado	 Name and 
I	 address of 
L....	 _J	 applicant 


Date ------kpr1-3Oj---]9l--------- -



	


INSTRUCTIONS	 DMk-!IO 
This form is to be filed with Defense Minerals Adminis-


tration, Department of the Interior, Washington 25, D. C. 
It should be accompanied by appropriate application form 
when a specific type of Goveriimen.t assistance is requested, 
in the form of (1) loan, (2) purchase contract, (3) Gov-
ernment guarantee of a private loan, (4) Necessity Cer-
tificate pursuant to the provisions of Sec. 124—A (Amorti-
zation Deduction) of Internal Revenue Code, 1950, (5) pri-
orities or allocation of mining equipment, and maintenance, 
repair and operating supplies, and (6) other forms of Gov-


ernment assistance that might arise under the Act. Sub-
mit four (4) signed copies of the form and accompanying 
papers. Name and address should be stamped or typed 
on each sheet of this form and all accompanying papers. 
When a question is inapplicable it should be so stated on 
the form. Additional sheets may be attached in answering 
any questions or in supplying additional information. (IF 
YOU CANNOT ANSWER A QUESTION, SO STATE.) 
If a question is answered elsewhere indicate where an-
swered. It is not necessary to answer it again. 


GENERAL TECHNICAL DATA 
Supply the following information on separate sheets, arranged, numbered, aiid lettered as indicated: 


1. Materials produced: 
(a) What are the chief mine, mill, or smelter products? oe Page 3 8 7 ür :Prospectu l-30-19c1 (b) What are the byproducts, if any? 	 i ct e' Pac' 12 2. Name(s) and type(s) of mime(s), mill(s), smeers), 	 ner3('es, pit(s, quarry (ies), drilling operation(s). Include old 



names of property, if any. Show extent of workings, including the following: 
(a) Linear feet of shafts. 
(b) Linear feet of drifts and crosscuts.	 Outlinod in Propcictus Icort (c) Linear feet of tunnels or adits. 
(d) Linear feet of other mine openings (explain briefly). 


Indicate whether mine is flooded or not. Describe any pumping problems. Give size or productive capacity. 
3. For each operation listed above supply the following: 


(a) Distance and direction from nearest town and shipping point. 	 iiiles ron Fraser, Colorado (b) Mining district. 
(c) Township, Section, Range.Y0 	 Peak Iining D19tr1ct 
(d) County, State. 


4. (a) State whether or not property 	 Iii1&oi	 '$bperation, by whom operated. 
(b) Are you operating this property as: 


0 Owner. 
Lessee. 
Contractor. 


5. Number of years in production 
If not in production or operation, estimated date when production will begin 


6. Experience of operators: 
rovid in Prosnctus Thrinrt Describe the mining and'generdl 1iusiness experience of caTthe applicant, and (b) the person or persons who manage the project. 


7 Hist7 Give a
	 L	 sil W j5r M5	 ioRton, development operation, and production of property, 


with, reasons for suspension of fiperation.	 ' 
(b) Statêbriefi thékno4.vn 'hithry andprodttction of adjoining-and neighb.oringpropert4es; ---- '-"•- -' ----i----
(c) Furnh any aipailable (private) répoFts that may app4y to this a,pplication, including results of rnme examinations 


recommended exploration and dêveloment, and"metallurgical investigations.-.-.. - 	 .-...
iO-03792-i
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S 
(b) If deposit is other than'àcer: 


(1) Submit assay plans and/or sections showing location and size of proved (measured) and probable 
(indicated) ore or mineral reserve. 


(2) State the tonnage (indicate type of ton) and grade of each class of ore reserve, as above, and show how 
computed. Tabulated total ore reserve as follows: 


TOTAL ORE OR MINERAL RESERVES 


METAL OR 


STIMATED MINERAL ROSS	 ALUE RECOVERABLE ESTIMATED COST 
ORE OR MINERAL RESERVE ONS CONTENT ER	 ON UNIT VALUE OF PRODUCTION 


PER TON PER TON PER TON 
(Grade) 


(a) (b) (c) (ii) (a) ___________________________________________ 


Measured(proved)----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------


Indicated(probable)---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------


(c) If placer:


(1) Give estimated total yardage and average marketable mineral content of each deposit. 


(2) Submit map showing location of placer deposit and surrounding area, with all test holes or pits. Submit 
logs of each hole and test pit with depth and average value of each. 


(3) Describe gravel, stating whether fine, medium or coarse; loose, tight, cemented, or frozen, and whether it 
contains stumps or boulders more than 1 foot in diameter; if so, how large, and in what proportion. 


(4) Describe bedrock, giving type (granite, sandstone, shale, etc.) and state whether it is hard or soft, smooth, 
uneven or rough. 


(5) Describe overburden, stating whether loose, tight, or cemented; fine or coarse textured; furnish estimate of 
average thickness and total amount. 


(6) Tabulate the reserves using the form outlined above for ore or mineral reserves. 


13. Access Roads:
eo PrQs'xctu Pa'e 7 Give road distances to shipping, ' sup1y and residence points, stating kind and condition of roads. 


14. Water Supply:• 


State source and quantity of water available for operations and whether sufficient for all seasons of year. 


15. POwer:
oee1 State amount of pbiver used, rate per hour, and source thereof. 


16. Labor:	 . 
State nJeV	 muckers, milimen, etc.) of men employed during a recent representative payroll period. 


17. Equipment and Facilities:	 . 
gO uipznent	 . 


Describe pesent quipment on the property, including buildings. (State condition.) List major pieces of equipment 
now owned or controlled and in serviceable condition available for this operation. 


18. Are there any particular conditions or circumstances affecting your operations that are not described above? If so, explain. 


CERTIFICATION 


The undersigned company, and the official executing this certification on its lehalf, hereby certify that the information con-
5tained in this form and accompanying papers is correct and complete to the best. of their knowledge and belief. 


By 


---April--3O,---9--) 	
(Title) 


Title 18, U. S. Code (Crimes), Section 1001, makes it a criminal offense to make a willfully false statement or representatIon 
to any department or agency of the United States as to any matter within its jurisdiction. 


U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE	 16-63792-1	 .	 ... 


/


.







Form MF-100	 DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERR (March 1951)	


DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION


Form approved. 
Budget Bureau No. 42-R1026. 


GENERAL TECHNICAL DATA
	 NOT TO BE FILLED IN BY APPLICANT 


FOR USE UNDER THE
	


Docket No. 


DEFENSE PRODUCTION ACT OF 1950
	


Date received 


P


FRASER EXPLORATION AND DEVELOPMENT 


CORPORATION 


L
	


U 


INSTRUCTIONS


728 U. S. National Bank Bldg. 
Denver 2, Colorado	 Name and 


address of 
applicant 


Date ----- -April3O,L9,1



DML.-O 


This form is to be filed with Defense Minerals Adminis-
tration, Department of the Interior, Washington 25, D. C. 
It should be accompanied by appropriate application form 
when a specific type of Government assistance is requested, 
in the form of (1) loan, (2) purchase contract, (3) Gov-
ernment guarantee of a private loan, (4) Necessity Cer-
tificate pursuant to the provisions of Sec. 124—A (Amorti-
zation Deduction) of Internal Revenue Code, 1950, (5) pri-
orities or allocation of mining equipment, and maintenance, 
repair and operating supplies, and (6) other forms of Gov-


ernment assistance that might arise under the Act. Sub-
mit four (4) signed copies of the form and accompanying 
papers. Name and address should be stamped or typed 
on each sheet of this form and all accompanying papers. 
When a question is inapplicable it should be so stated on 
the form. Additional sheets may be attached in answering 
any questions or in supplying additional information. (IF 
YOU CANNOT ANSWER A QUESTION, SO STATE.) 
If a question is answered elsewhere indicate where an-
swered. It is not necessary to answer it again. 


GENERAL TECHNICAL DATA 
Supply the following information on separate sheets, arranged, numbered, and lettered as indicated: 


1. Materials produced: 
(a) What are the chief mine, mill, or smelter products? See Page 3	 7 cur-?rospectus l-3O—l9l 
(b) What are the byproducts, if any? 	 See Prospectus Page 12 


2. Name(s) and type(s) of mine(s), mill(s), smelter(s), refinery(ies),pit(s), quarry (ies), drilling operation(s). Include old 
names of property, if any. Show extent of workings, including the following: 


(a) Linear feet of shafts. 
(b) Linear feet of drifts and crosscuts. 	 Outlined in Prospectus Report 
(c) Linear feet of tunnels or adits. 
(d) Linear feet of other mine openings (explain briefly). 


Indicate whether mine is flooded or not. Describe any pumping problems. Give size or productive capacity. 
3. For each operation listed above supply the following: 


(a.) Distance and direction from nearest town and shipping point. ]ii miles from Fraser, Colorado 
(b) Mining district.	 Byers Peak Mining District 
(c) Township, Section, Range. 
(ci) County, State.


Grand. County Colorado 4. (a) State.whether or not property is now in operation, ana it in operation, by whom operated. 
(b) Are you operating this property as: 	 - 


0 Owner. 
Lessee. 


0 Contractor. 
5. Number of years in production - ---- -ItIOIle.-------------------------


If not in prOduction or operation, estimated date when production will begin JUfle,I11lyor.Augusjl9l 
6. Experience of operators: Covered in Prospectus Report 


Describe the mining and general business experience of (a) the applicant, and (b) the person or persons who manage the project. 
7. History:	 See Pages L & 6 of Prospectus Report 


(a) Give a statement, as complete as possible, of previous exploration, development, operation, and production of property, 
with reasons for suspension of operation. 


(Ltejriefly the kpo v-hie± du	 -i.----------


e examinations, 


i6-83792-i
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The FRASER EXPLORATION AND DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 
was incorporated under the laws of Colorado. Capitalization, 
$1,000,000.00; shares $1.00 . each. Purpose, to explore, develop 
and operate the property of the Vasquez Mining Company, a 
Colorado Corporation. Harry M. Williamson of Denver, Colorado, 
secured a forty year lease on this property, which called for a 
royalty of ten percent of the net amount received by the lessee 
from the sale of ores after deduction of all transportation and 
final treatment costs. This lease was assigned by the lessee 
to the Fraser Corporation in exchange for all of the Capital 
Stock of the Corporation. A control of the stock is held by 
Harry M. Williamson, President of the company. The first annual 
report of the company was filed with the Secretary of State, a 
copy of which accompanied our original application. 


LO0, 000 shares were placed in the Treasury. The 
officers are: 


Harry M. Williamson, President 107 Pearl St. Denver, Cob. 
Harry B, Williamson, Vice President 7Sl Grant P1. Boulder, 


Colorado 
Bertha W. Jarrett, Secretary-Treasurer - 107 Pearl St. 


Denver, Colorado 


.	 .







•(b) If deposit is other than pla 
(1) Submit assay plans and/or sections showing location and size of proved (measured) and probable 


(indicated) ore or mineral reserve. 
(2) State the tonnage (indicate type of ton) and grade of each class of ore reserve, as above, and show how 


computed. Tabulated total ore reserve as follows: 


TOTAL ORE OR MINERAL RESERVES 


METAL OR 


ESTIMATED
MINERAL GROSS VALUE RECOVERABLE ESTIMATED COST 


ORE OR MINERAL RESERVE ONS CONTENT ER ON UNIT VALUE OF PRODUCTION 
PER TON PER TON PER TON 
(Grade) 


(a) (b) (c) (ii) (e) ___________________________________________ 


Measured(proved)-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------


Indicated(probable)----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------


(c) If placer:


(1) Give estimated total yardage and average marketable mineral content of each deposit. 


(2) Submit map showing location of placer deposit and surrounding area, with all test holes or pits. Submit 
logs of each hole and test pit with depth and average value of each. 


(3) Describe gravel, stating whether fine, medium or coarse; loose, tight, cemented, or frozen, and whether it 
contains stumps or boulders more than 1 foot in diameter; if so, how large, and in what proportion. 


(4) Describe bedrock, giving type (granite, sandstone, shale, etc.) and state whether it is hard or soft, smooth, 
uneven or rough. 


(5) Describe overburden, stating whether loose, tight, or cemented; fine or coarse textured; furnish estimate of 
average thickness and total amount. 


(6) Tabulate the reserves using the form outlined above for ore or mineral reserves. 


18. Access Roads:
co	 'ao ? 


Give road distances to ship5ing, supply and residence points, stating kind and condition of roads. 


14. Water Supply:
oye 


State source and quantity of water available for operations and whether sufficient for all seasons of year. 


15. Power: I State amount of power used, rate per hour, and source thereof. 


16. Labor:
ifl 


State num6er an'cl classes (miners, muckers, millmen, etc.) of men employed during a recent representative payroll period. 


17. Equipment and Facilities: 


Describe present equipment on the property, including buildings. (State condition.) List major pieces of equipment 
now owned or controlled and in serviceable condition available for this operation. 


18. Are there any particular conditions or circumstances affecting your operations that are not described above? If so, explain. 


CERTIFICATION 


The undersigned company, and the official executing this certification on its behalf, hereby certify that the information con-
tained in this form and accompanying papers is correct and complete to the best of their knowledge and belief. 


'	 By 
(Name of company).	 na ure of aut rized official) 


Apt13O,1L --------------------------------------
(Date)	 (Title) 


Title 18, U. S. Code (Crimes), Section 1001, makes it a criminal offense to make a willfully false statement or representation 
to anydepartment or.agencyof the United States aso any matter within its jurisdiction. 


S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE 	 iô-63792-1 







.	 . 


MF-202


LANDLORD'S SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT - 


KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: 


WHEREAS, the undersigned is the owner in fee simple of that certain parcel of ground in the 


county of ------------GndL__ -----------, State of ----------------QQ1c?4O------------------------,described in a 


certain Exploration Project Contract dated ------- -----------------------------------------------, 19...., between 


lB QQL----------------------------------


the Lessee of said property, and the United States of America; 


Now, THEREFORE, the undersigned, as Lessor of said property under lease dated the21st 


da3oDecemz,_19ka-----, does by these presents subordinate all of his right, title, and interest 
under the provisions of said lease to the right, title, and interest of the United States of America 
under the provisions of said Exploration Project Contract, and agrees that the lien and claim of 
the United States of America under the provisions of said contract shall be prior to the under-
signed's rights to rentals or royalties under the terms of said lease; and 


The undersigned further agrees that if said leasehold interest should be surrendered or if said 
lease should terminate at any time prior to the expiration of the rights of the United States of 
America under said Exploration Project Contract, the undersigned shall assume and does hereby 
assume all of the obligations of the Lessee under said Exploration Project Contract to make repay-
ment to the United States of America according to the terms of said contract; and 


The undersigned agrees to commit no act, nor assert any claim under judicial process or other-
wise that may contravene or conflict with the prior lien and claim of the United States of America 
under the provisions of said Exploration Project Contract. 


This undertaking and covenant shall be binding upon the heirs, successors, and assigns of the 
undersigned. 


Dated this --------2JiLbh-----------dayof -------------------------------------------------------,195 


MT. VASqITEZ -MINE—-COEPANY, 


U S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING orptce 940768 


By______________________________ 

Presa. ent 


Attest:	 /2 2 Ia'_..-t.---" 
Secretary
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MF-202


LANDLORD'S SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT 


KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: 


WHEREAS, the undersigned is the owner in fee simple of that certain parcel of ground in the 


county of	 ----------------------, State of 	 , described in a 


4 
certain Exploration Project Contract dated	 , 19, between 


the Lessee of said property, and the United States of America;. 


Now, THEREFORE, the undersigned, as Lessor of said property under lease dated 	 21tt 


, does by these presents subordinate all of his right, title, and interest 
under the provisions of said lease to the right, title, and interest of the United States of America 
under the provisions of said Exploration Project Contract, and agrees that the lien and claim of 
the United States of America under the provisions of said contract shall be prior to the under-
signed's rights to rentals or royalties under the terms of said lease; and 


The undersigned further agrees that if said leasehold interest should be surrendered or if said 
lease should terminate at any time prior to the expiration of the rights of the United States of 
America under said Exploration Project Contract, the undersigned shall assume and does hereby 
assume all of the obligations of the Lessee under said Exploration Project Contract to make repay-
ment to the United States of America according to the terms of said contract; and 


The undersigned agrees to commit no act, nor assert any claim under judicial process or other-
wise that may contravene or conflict with the prior lien and claim of the United States of America 
under the provisions of said Exploration Project Contract. 


This undertaking and covenant shall be binding upon the heirs, successors, and assigns of the 
undersigned. 


Dated this	 day of --------------------------------------------------------, 195L. 


--" 


U. S. GOVERNMENT
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MF-202


LANDLORD'S SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT 


KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: 


WHEREAS, the undersigned is the owner in fee simple of that certain parcel of ground in the 


countyof	 ,Stateof -----------------------------------,describedina 


certain Exploration Project Contract dated . ----------------------------------------------------------------, 19t__, between 


T.	 - 


the Lessee of said property, and the United States of America;


* t 
Now, THEREFORE, the undersigned, as Lessbr of said property under lease dated ------


does by these presents subordinate all.of his right, title, and interest 
under the provisions of said lease to the right, title, and interest of the United States of America 
under the provisions of said Exploration: Project Contract, and agrees that the lien and claim of 
the United States of America under the provisions of said contract shall be prior to the under-
signed's rights to rentals or royalties under the terms of said lease; and 


The undersigned further agrees that if said leasehold interest should be surrendered or if said 
lease should terminate at any time prior to the expiration of the rights of the United States of 
America under said Exploration Project Contract, the undersigned shall assume and does hereby 
assume all of the obligations of the Lessee under said Exploration Project Contract to make repay-
ment to the United States of America according to the terms of said contract; and 


The undersigned agrees to commit no act, nor assert any claim under judicial process or other-
wise that may contravene or conflict with the prior lien and claim of the United States of America 
under the provisions of said Exploration Project Contract. 


This undertaking and covenant shall be binding upon the heirs, successors, and assigns of the 
undersigned.


z. 
Dated this	 day of - -	 , 195 


r '-	 .	 r p iij	 4ç"j	 '.	 .-' 


U. S. GOVERNMENT


L	


,
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MF-202


LANDLORD'S SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT 


KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: 


WHEREAS, the undersigned is the owner in fee simple of that certain parcel of ground in the 


county of _-, State of , described in a 


certain Exploration Project Contract dated ---------------- ii-2-------------------------------, 19...., between 


- 


the Lessee of said property, and the United States of America; 


Now, THEREFORE, the undersigned, as Lessor of said property under lease dated 


does by these presents subordinate all of his right; title, and interest 
under the provisions of said lease to the right, title, and interest of the United States of America 
under the provisions of said Exploration Project Contract, and agrees that the lien and claim of 
the United States of America under the provisions of said contract shall be prior to the under-
signed's rights to rentals or royalties under the terms of said lease; and 


The undersigned further agrees that if said leasehold interest should be surrendered or if said 
lease should terminate at any time prior to the expiration of the rights of the United States of 
America under said Exploration Project Contract, the undersigned shall assume and does hereby 
assume all of the obligations of the Lessee under said Exploration Project Contract to make repay-
ment to the United States of America according to the terms of said contract; and 


The undersigned agrees to commit no act, nor assert any claim under judicial process or other-
wise that may contravene or conflict with the prior lien and claim of the United States of America 
under the provisions of said Exploration Project Contract. 


This undertaking and covenant shall be binding upon the heirs, successors, and assigns of the 
undersigned. 


Datedthis_	 dayof_ -------------------------------------------------,1951 


r,g4: 


Mts







V..
Mr. Herres 


.. -	 ..-..	 ---..	 -	 .---'" .-.-.-	 ".,-.'.
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	 Fraaer 1xplorntion and Development Corporation 
(Harry M-. Williamson) 


•	 728 U. S. National Bank Building 
T)pnver 2,. Colorado 


Mt. VRsquez 


Grand County, Colorado 


Loan of approximately 75,OOO 


Mticii Lt 


tpi1cct1	 1/30/51 


1/3 i/si 


NO	 FOUS M1PALS___	 Coltte 2/5/51
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January 30, l9S]. 


The Defence Minerals Administration 
Dr. James Boyd, Director 
United States Bureau of Mines 
New Interior Building 
Washington 2S, D. C. 


Dear Dr. Boyd: 


I am herewith submitting a request for Government 
Aid to explore a known mineral deposit, located in Grand 
County, Colorado. 


The Fraser Exploration and Development Corporation 
has been incorporated to expedite its operation. It has had 
preliminary examination, and ores checked at the Joplin Tn-
State Experimental Labratory. The property has been visited 
by local officials of the 15. 8. Bureau of Mines. 


The preliminary exploration will require about 
7S,000.00, which together with subsequent drilling of a 


minimum of twenty five hundred feet, should expose the largest 
undeveloped mineral area now left in Colorado. 


The Prospectus or Information Statement of the 
Fraser Company accompanies this application. 


Thank you for your attention. 


Very truly yours, 


HarryM. Williamson 


HMWbj
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Form AR1	 .	 S 
The amount of penalty for delinquency in tax is one per cent 


N. B.—Thls blank must be fified in completely, executed and 
verified by two of the executive officers of the corporation, 
and filed In the office of SECRETARY OF STATE, DEN-
VER, COLORADO, on or before the 15th day of March. 
(Please read carefully copy of Act on back hereof.)


of the tax for every month or fractional part of month. The 


tax became delinquent after May 1st ................. 


CORPORATION LICENSE TAX: 


Year	 Tax 


195 


195


Penalty	 Total 


-100 


This form of blank to be used in making reports of all do-
mestic corporations.


Total tax and penalty 


Fee for filing report 


Total I	 1O IOO 


ANNUAL REPORT 
DOMESTIC CORPORATION 


FRASER EXPLORATION & DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 


728 U. S. National Bank &ii1dip Denver 2, Colorado 
(PLEASE FILL IN MLING ADDRESS) 


FIRST: Names of Officers with the residence and business address of each. 
President M...!iUiUiSQfl-----------------------------------------------------------------------------


Residence..1OLPeri.tiet,...Derw.er---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Business Address....7Za.JL...a..Nat!L.B.ank..B1dg ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------


Vice-President.....Harry..B....J?tilliam.on------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Residence.......7L.Grant p ac Quid r,.....Cn1Q2a&-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Business Address 


Secretary J.z.'i.t.............................................................................................................................. 
Residence.. .QL]-.bLDe.ILW.X........................................................................................................................ 
Business Address....72.a..U..i..JTat!L.Bank.B1dg............................................................................................... 


Treasurer................Same..as..Sec.retary........................ .................................................................................................. 
Residence....................................................................................................................................................................... 
BusinessAddress........................................................................................................................................................... 


Manageror Superintendent................................................................................................................................................. 
Residence....................................................................................................................................................................... 
BusinessAddress.......................................................................................................................................................... 


Trustees or directors with residence and business address of each......................................................................... 
NAMES	 RESIDENCE ADDRESS 	 BUSINESS ADDRESS 


................................ $Jnr...................72a..u...SNat1ank..Bldg 
..BarryJ. Wilhian-------------------------751raitflauL1er -----------------------5amesiui&n,..Colorado........... 


--- .iOZ..P.e.ar1re.t,.D.eiier-------------------72a...UN!.L.Barik...Bldg.. 
----Llni...................................22SoA.Fi1rt...Denv.r----------7L1h.U.S.Nat!l..Bank...B1dg... 
--------------------------------------------3O6LoE1mLienvLer-----------------------------------------------------------------------


SECOND: The address of the principal office in this State.....	 ..Naia1.nk.ui1d.ing.. Denver . 
THIRD: State whether or not engaged in active operation within the State of Colorado.....No.............. 


NOTE-.) FOURTH: Name and business and residence address of at least one officer or agent upon whom process 
may be served in this State (in the event that books may be kept out of this State or ALL OFFICERS RE-
SIDE OUT OF THIS STATE). 


Name	 Business Address, City or Town 	 Residence Address, City or Town (Give Street, Bldg. or P.O. Address)	 (Give Street, Bldg., or P.O. Address)
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FR5ER	 XPLORkTIfN ANT) EViEL	 flT COtPOR&TTON 


flENV1 COI[RAJ)Q 
728 TJ.S. National Vaik Eldg. 


R&Lk&NCE SIWIT 


I)eos*ber 31, 19O 


Petty Cash Acot. .00 


Cash in T3ark 639.90 


Mine Lease	
•


999, 9%.00 


Mine T)evelopnient l,9c.OQ 


Ox'anization	
en3e •	


2 120 .00 


Potai, I,OO,3O.00 


ILflIE_ 


Note a Payable	 Long Term 85o,00 


Capital Stock Authorized l,OOO,O00Oo 
LeaB - Treasury Stock IiOO,000.Oc) 
Stock Outstanding 6OO,000.o 


Donated Sur1us tO3,OO.00 


rotal 1,001, 3so.00











NOTARY

SEAL ,_&,<-1 


S 
in Witness Whereof, We have hereunto affixed our signatures this----- Thirtieth.	 dayof 


--------------------------------------------------, A. D. 19.51. 


-	 N. B.—See extracts from law on back of blank. 


CORPORATE 
-	 SEAL-


- 
/4f% ,,HS 


(Title of Officer) 


STATE OF	 .1 
/ County of-----------------


i------------------------T2	 c..-'1" ---------------------, a Notary Public in and for said



County in the State aforesaid, hereb certify that----------------71'
and 


personally known to me to be the pei4áons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing annual report of said 


[	
corporation, who each being first duly sworn, upon his oath depos and says, each for himself and not one 


for the other, that they are the	 _L4-4'and,I.--'c--	 of 
(Pr	 Secy., etc.)	 (Pres., Sec ., etc.) 71	


.that the facts thus set forth in said annual report are 
V	 (Name of Corporation) 


true, full and complete, and that they made, signed and delivered the said annual report in compliance with 
the statute in such case made and provided. 


Subscribed and sworn to before me this	 ----day of--------------------------------, A. D. l9J—/ 


My commission expires7'---------------, A. D. iJ	 - 


Note.—The above jurat should be filled in completely.
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FRASER EXPLORATION AND DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 
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Sheet No. 


1. & 2. 


3.


4. & S. 


6., 7. & 8. 


9. & 10. 


11.


12.


13.


Reclamation Powr Rates at Granby, near 
Fraser, Colorado 


Copy of 1929 Report Colorado Bureau of Mines 
Also Two Assays by W. L. Piers 


General History (Mountain States Mineral Age) 


Copy of Report by D. H. Fairchild, E. M. 


Statement by C • A. Trease, Consulting Engineer 
Now Living at Pine, Colorado 


Smelting Test by G. H. Sethnan 


Ore Analysis by A. S. & H. Co. With Assays by 
W. L. Piers, Denver, and Victor Blanc, Assayer 
and Chemist 


Report of John D. Milliken, President of 
The Mt. Vasquez Mines Company 


Information gathered and submitted 


7 
Harry M. WiUiarnson







UNITED STATES	 • 


DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 	 Schedule R7-F4 
BUREAU OF RECLAMATION 


REGION VII 


Colorado-Big Thompson Project, Colorado. 
INTERIM SCHEDULE OF RATES FOR WHOLESALE FIRM POWER SERVICE 


Effective: 


March 1, 1947. 


Aviailable: 


In the area served by the Colorado-Big Thompson Project. 


Apilicable a 


To wholesale power customers for general power service supplied through 
one meter at one point of delivery. Not applicable to stand-by or auxiliary 
service or to the sale of dump energy. 


Ciiaracter and Conditions of Service: 


Alternating current, sixty cycles, three phase, delivered and metered 
at the low-voltage side of substation. 


Monthly Rate: 
DEMAND CHARGE: $1.00 per kilowatt of billing demand 
ENERGY CHARGE: First 250 kilowatt-hours per kilowatt of 


billing demand at 4.5 mills per kw.-hr. 
All over 250 kilowatt-hours per kilowatt of 
billing demand at 4.0 mills per kw.-hr. 


Minimum Bill: 
$1.00 per month per kilowatt of the contract rate of delivery. 


Bi].]j.ng Demand: 
The billing demand will be the highest 30-minute integrated demand 


measured during the month. 


MJugtment: 
For character and conditions of service: 
If delivery is made at transmission voltage so that the United States is 


relieved of substation costs, five percent discount will be allowed on the 
demand and energy charges. 


For transformer losses: 
If delivery is made at transmission voltage but metered on the low-


voltage side of the customer's substation, the meter readings will be 
increased two percent to compensate for transformer losses. 


For power_jfctor: 
None. The customer will normally be required to maintain a power factor 


at the point of delivery of not less than 90 percent lagging.
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EXTRACT FROM THE REPORT OF 
THE COLORADO BUREAU OF MINES 
JOHN T. JOYCE, COMMISSIONER OF MINES 
ANNUAL REPORT FOR lEAR 1929


GRAND COUNTY 


"This is a county with large undeveloped mineralized territory, showing 


the most extensive outcroppings of fissure veins in the state, if not the 


world. The territory to the south of Fraser and the head of Williams Fork 


and Jones Pass, offers one of the best fields for the prospector in the big 


out-of-doors. There were five mines operated in this county in 1929, show-


ing ore deposits of from $10.00 to $140.00 per ton in complex ores. With 


further development in this county it should be possible to produce suf-


ficient ore of this kind to keep a local reduction plant going with a 


capacity of 300 tons per day. 


The Mt. Vasquez Mines shows one of the latgest outcroppings of a 


mineralized fissure vein in the state." 


OFFICE 0F 


W. L. PIERS.


Denver, Colorado 
Aug. 22, l922 


The Mt. Vasquez Mines Company - 


I have assayed your samples with the following results per ton, 2000 lbs. 


Mark	 Gold	 Silver	 Lead	 Zinc	 Total Value 


No. 1	 8.00 oz	 21.20%	 .73%	 $28.27 
No.2	 7.00 oz	 9.20% 3.1O%	 60.69 


Gold at $20.00 


Silver . 1.00 


Lead	 1.03 t'Z-


Zinc	 1.26 per unit


	


(Signed)	 . L. Piers
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MT. VASQUEZ THE COMING 
BONANZA,	 (From The Mountain States Mineral Age) 


September, 1926 
In Grand County, Colorado, is located the 
Largest and Richest Deposit of Zinc, Lead, 
Silver, Gold and Copper ores discovered in 
many years. 


Turning time back almost half a century, to be exact in 1832, 25 years 
before Denver was in mind or on map, a French Spaniard, Bonita Vasquez, 
familiarly called "Louis", probably because he was born in St. Louis, 
established a trading post where Clear Creek joins the Platte river a few 
miles below Denver. He was "bon honune" with the Indians but not very con-
genial with the few white men there at that early day. Up to about 1860, 
Clear Creek was called Vasquez Fork. 


In one of his trading expeditions, Vasquez came into the wild and 
rugged country lying between the headwaters of Williams Fork and the Fraser 
River, now Grand County, and so it is that Vasquez Peak, 12,500 feet high, 
Mt. Vasquez and the Vasquez range of mountains, Vasquez Creek and many 
years later the town of Vasquez, on the Moffat road, perpetuated the his-
toric name. Vasquez, probably in honor of his birth place, named St. Louis 
Creek and its source, St. Louis Lake. 


Vasquez was a trader with the Indians and evidently knew nothing of 
metallic ores and minerals. He did not realize that his trails led over 
billions of dollars in metallic wealth. 


For several decades after Vasquez' time, the knowledge of these vast 
mineral deposits remained unknown. Not so many years ago, Gordon Miller, 
while engaged in hunting and trapping in the locality, having considerable 
practical experience in mining and handling ores, at once recognized the 
value and vastness of the wonderfully rich veins coursing through the 
country. To Miller is due the credit of the discovery of the coming bonanza 
camp of the West. "Mt. Vasquez.I 


This mineralized district extends for several miles in each direction, 
apparently centering in Mt. Vasquez. The veins vary in width from four 
feet up to over one hundred feet, tracable for miles, some of these going 
directly through the mountain. A remarkable feature of these deposits is, 
that whether a small or a big wid.e vein, the ore values average approx-
imately the same. So far as exploited, the major values are in zinc, lead 
and silver, with some gold and copper. In some veins, however, gold and 
copper predomina,e. The ore bodies in this district, taken as a whole, 
notwithstanding their unusual large size, average very much higher in 
values than in other well-known camps, and it is not necessary to get depth 
to get values, the richness begins at grass roots. 


Mt. Vasquez Mines Co., Foster Building, has done some development in 
various places on its holdings, and while the work is of a shallow nature, 
the tonnage and high value of the ores made available is - well, astounding 
best describes it. Outside of this small amount of developing work, the dis-
trict is practically unprospected. Rich float, from small pieces up to 
heavy chunks, are found everywhere, vein outcroppings are numerous, in fact 
the whole mountain is apparently "pay". The prospector doesn't have to 
hunt to find ore. Digging finds it anywhere. 


Several prominent engineers and practical mining men have visited Mt. 
Vasquez and examined and sampled these immense ore deposits and their tests 
verify all statements and claims made. 


D. H. Fairchild, distinguished mining and metallurgical engineer, now 
Consulting Engineer of the Vulcan Iron Works, Wilkes Barre, Penna., had 
four assays made with the following values: 


No.1. Sample taken from main dyke of the Gordon Tunnel, an average of 
four feet: Zinc value, 1414.146; Lead, 9.66 Silver, 8.5o. Total, 62.52.
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No. 2. Sample from the Mollie dike in Gordon Tunnel across four 
feet mineral face: Zinc, $27.36; Lead, $9.98; Silver, $1.00. Total 
$38 .3).i.. 


No. 3. Sample across four feet in "Surprise" opening on Mollie 
claim; Zinc, $lli..b.0; Lead, $7.56; Silver, $3.20; Total, $25.26. 


No. Ii.. Sample from opening on Dola claim across three feet; Zinc, 
$1.08; Lead, $33.97; Silver, $8.50; Total, $I3.55. Average of the 
four samplings from different workings, $I2.l7. These values would 
be much higher at present prices of zinc and lead. 


Another sampling of raw ore sent to a smelter gave total values 
of $lL6.67 per ton. 


Another analysis gave zinc values at $Lo.5o. and bismuth $Ii9.50. 
Total value, $90.00 per ton. 


Still another assay; silver lead and zinc values, $26.27 and 
another per cent of lead, $29.60; ounces silver $12.90; Total value, 


per ton. 


Nine assays made by different parties aggregated $Sli.9.l7, 
making an average of ore $61.20 from all openings. 


Samuel McKirahan, mining and metallurgical engineer made two 
assays, $L17.22 and $18.10 per ton respectively. 


An assay by Sanford and Warner gave gold and silver values, 
$Ii.8 .70. 


Streaks of high grade, of considerable width, gave returns of 
over two hundred dollars per ton in different metals. 


These tests were all taken from surface and shallow workings. 
It is not guess work that depth and further development will dis-
close richer values. 


Mt. Vasquez possesses the prime essential for a great mining 
camp - an unlimited tonnage of ores carrying unusually high values. 
St. Louis Lake has abundance of water to supply a large hydro-elec-
tric power plant and a splendid location for same below the lake. 
There is a large area of fine timber for mining and all other uses. 
It is but 13 miles, down water grade haul to Fraser on the Moffat 
railroads and other good things connected up with Mt. Vasquez. 


MASS PRODUCTION AND HOME TREATMENT 


Mass production is immediately available. A suitable reduction 
plant, producing all metals in separate and marketable form, completes 
the equation. 


Mineral Age is not given to ectravagant assertion or unsupported 
statements. The facts herein stated, from personal knowledge and 
from reliable information, are convincing proofs that Mt. Vasquez is 
the coming bonanza camp, and now, at this early stage, possesses all 
the essential qualifications and tangible evidences of a potential 
future surpassing some of the boom camps that are passing into history. 


Mineral Age has undertaken the task of going to the bottom and 
getting first hand all the facts and in2onnation obtainable about 
Mt. Vasquez .'t


A







.
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THE MT. VASQUEZ MINING GROUND 


HISTORY 


The three original claims of this property were staked out by Gordon 
Miller, a trapper and hunter at the time, who, while trapping over the 
Vasquez mountains, was attracted by the highly mineralized float so abun-
dant adjacent to the base of Vasquez Peak and its spurs. Further investi-
gation rewarded Miller by disclosing good veins of lead, zinc, silver and 
gold. After opening these veins on the surface and along cliffs where 
they were exposed, he was obliged to sell his interests mainly on account 
of not being able to finance their development. Also their isolated loca-
tion tended to add materially to the costs of opening them up to a point 
where their value could be estimated with some degree of accuracy. So he 
gave title, by bond and lease, to The Vasquez Mining Co., and in view of 
their assurances, the title to this property has been assumd to be perfect. 


GENERAL DESCRIPTION 


The property now consists of eight lode claims, located in Grand 
County, State of Colorado, about twelve miles up St. Louis Creek from 
the town of Fraser, a station on the Mof fat road. The elevation of the 
property is from 10,000 ft. to 11,000 ft. above sea level. The group of 
claims embrace about l3L1. acres and is comprised of three lode claims 300 
by 1000 feet, and five full size claims 600 by lOO feet. The claims are 
known on the records as follows: Mollie; Gordon; Dola; Lakeview; General 
Pershing; Col. McAlexander; St. Louis; and Contact. These claims are 
continuous with the exception of the Contact, as is shown by the accompany-
ing map, which while it is not drawn from accurate surveys, serves to give 
a general idea of the location of the claim. 


TIMBER AND WATER 


There is an abundance of timber on and adjoining these claims suit-
able for mine timbers, building and fuel purposes and a water supply amply 
sufficient for all mine and mill purposes. My estimate of the flow otth of 
St. Louis Lake at this season of the year is about twenty-eight cubic feet 
per minute and this is about the driest time of the year as the snow is 
entirely absent and the summer rains are over. 


GEOLOGY 


The structure of this section of the country is composed chiefly of 
igneous and metamorphic rocks and from a geologic standpoint this is in 
itself an extremely good indication of mineralized areas. All igneous 
rocks contain metals to some degree, although, naturally we do not find the 
rarer metals in such noticeable amounts in rocks of this class. However, 
these metals are usually found to be constituent of the dark colored ferro-
magnesian minerals, such as hornblende, pyroxene, biotite, olivine, etc. 
and this property is largely composed and surrounded by an abundance of all 
these rocks. 


VEINS


My attention was centered largely on the,main vein, which may be 
traced from the Gordon vein across the Moflie in a direct line close to 
north and south. Lack of time prevented an exhaustive examination. How-
ever, certain facts and conditions were determined, viz; This vein, called 
the Gordon vein, is in reality a dike of intrusive mineral bearing rock, 
rising in practically vertical position through a fissure in the country 
rock. This dike has branches emanating from it, one of which passes through 
the Dola claim. This branch dike shows the same characteristics as the 
Gordon vein, or main dike and at the point where it is opened, shows an 
average of three feet of good grade lead, zinc, silver and gold ore. Assay 
number four below is from this opening. The gold values were not ascer-
tained as they were presumed to be nominal and considered to be of least 
value at this time.
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The main vein or dike is open at five places along its outcrop, 


at each of which there is the same strong showing of mineral content; 
principally lead, zinc and silver. The width of the heavily mineral-
ized portio,n of this dike averages about four feet in the five openings; 
(Now ]J.i. feet wide, owners statement) 


The fact that this mineralized rock is intrusive, is in itself a 
good indication of continued value and promise of even greater mineral-
ization with depth. In its formation, this intrusive dike was distant 
from the surface and has cooled slowly allowing the disseminated mineral 
carried by it and the rocks through which it passes, to become concen-
trated. From this reasoning, we would expect to find greater concentra-
tion of mineral farther from the surface as it is now exposed. 


The topogfaphy of this property is very rugged and typically igneous 
without much vegetation and with timber to any amount on only the lower 
claims. Owing to the fact that most of the claims have a southern expos-
ure, it sonewhat tempers the usual cold winters to be expected at this 
altitude and when it is considered that the mill site and main working 
tunnel should ie located at SOfllO eonvnient and considerable distance 
below: the present prospective development, it is plain that the lower 
altitude and the protection of the heavy timber of the valley below, will 
allow continuous year round operations of this property. 


There is at present a road from Fraser to Lapland, a logging camp 
a distance of about eight miles. From this point to the property of the 
Vasquez company, is a distance of about four miles, practically all free 
from rock in places, as it follows mostly the valley of St. Louis creek 
and is heavily soiled and timbered and offers no great obstacle to 
economic road building. The grade is not great and use could likely 
be made of about three miles of the government trail where the trees 
have been cleared from a width of about twelve feet. 


SSAYS 


The samples taken by me on the Vasquez property were carefully cut 
across the mineralized portion of the vein with the view of getting as 
accurate a test as possible with the few samples procured, and the list-
ing below will give some idea of the nature of the ore that may be in 
the developed mine at a later date. 


Sample number one was taken in the'Go±don':Tunnel across a vein sec--
tiôkof four feet. Sample number 2 was taken on the main dike in the 
Mollie tunnel across four feet of mineralized face. Sample number 3 from 
the U5urprie? opening on the main dike on the Mollie claim across a 
four foot section. Sample number L. was taken from an opening on the Dola 
claim on a branch of the main dike across a three foot section 


Sample No. Lead% Silver oz. Zinc. 


No. 1 6. 8.S 2i.7 
No. 2 6.2 1 35.2 
No. 3 t.7 3.3 8. 
No. t 21.1 8.S .6


TREATMENT 


The type of ore now exposed could probably be treated best by a 
combination of wet gravity concentration and flotation. The amount of 
iron sulphides in the ore is not sufficient to cause trouble and by 
proper care a very satisfactory extraction and separation of the metaljcs 
can be made. Most of the lead and a greater portion of the silver, 
which is in combination with the lead can be concentrated out on the 
tables. The remaining pulp containing principally the ibon suiphides 
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and the zinc, a1iong with the gangue or waste matter of the ore could 
probably be best treated by selective flotation. By this process a zinc 
concentrate could be made and the iron sulphides could be discarded 
with the tailings. If, however, the sulphides contá.ihed 'gold in-'any 
quantity sufficient to warrent it, a concentrate of the sülphides could 
be made. I had no test made of the gold as I considered it likely of 
nominal value in comparison with the other metallic value. (Gold assayed 
at $90.00 was found. Owners statement) 


RECOMMENDATIONS 


It would be highly advisable to drive the Gordon tunnel ahead. Also 
the Mollie tunnel for at least twenty feet in order to determine more 
accurately the nature of the dike and to note any changes in its miner-
alized nature. It would also be of considerable value to have a pros-
pect shaft sunk on the dike near the present opening called the "Sur-
prise" following the dike down for at least fifty feet. Following this 
prospective development, if the condition of the mineralized portion 
of' the dike is as favorable as is promised from all indications, it 
would be best to abandon all work at the places mentioned and to start 
a working tunnel considerably below the level of these present openings 
at a site to be chosen by a competent engineer familiar with the needs. 
This tunnel would, from the nature of the country, have to be driven at 
right angles to the dike or in an easterly-westerly direction for a 
distance of 600 feet to 1000 feet, owing to where it is located before 
cutting the dike;. but when it is accomplished and the ore has been 
proven at this level, an immense tonnage of good commercial ore will 
have been proven, all lying above the work tunnel with all hoisting 
and water drainage expense eliminated. The portal of this tunnel would 
be closer to any projucted operating point. So that in conclusion, I 
will repeat, there is no reason for doing more than prospecting as ad-
vised at the upper tunnels and they should be abandoned as soon as the 
desired information is acquired. 


In conclusion, I will say that this property possesses great merit 
as a prospect for a great productive value, but to date the development 
work is not extensive enough to warrant a more definite opinion as to 
its ultimate future. However, everything goes to indicate that the 
values will expand with depth in both quantity and quality and that 
eventually this property will rank with other large paying mines of the 
state.


Respectfully submitted 


D. H. Fairchild, E. M. 


C-0-P-Y







TO THE VASQUEZ MINES COMPANY 
Ij.OIi. Foster Building, 
Denver, Colorado. 


Gentlemen: 


At your request I visited the Mt. Vasquez Mines Company's prop-
erty on a spur of Mt. Vasquez, between the Gordon creek and St. Louis 
creek, about fourteen miles southwesterly from Fraser, Grand County, 
Colorado. I found the property to be a much better mining prospect 
than I had expected to see, altho all the reports which I had received 
of the mining prospect were very flattering. 


HISTORY 


The three original claims of this property, The Mollie, Gordon 
and Dola, were discovered and located by Gordon Miller, a trapper and 
hunter, while tramping over the country in the vicinity of Mt. Vasquez. 
After doing the assessment work for several years, Mr. Miller decided 
he was unable financially to develop these claims into a paying mining 
property. In view of this fact he sold this property to The Mt. Vasquez 
Mines Company under bond and lease for a small consideration and an 
interest in the new company. The Mt. Vasquez Mines Company have since 
that time, re-located and enlarged these three claims and added seven 
full-size claims to their holdings. 


GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY 


The property consists of ten full-size claims, 600 X 1SOO feet, 
(20.66 acres each) making a total of about 206.6 acres. The claims 
are known on the records as follows: 


No 1. Mollie 6. Col McAlexander 
No 2.. Gordon 7. St. Louis 
No 3. Dola 8. Byers Placer No 1 
No t. Lake View 9. Byers Placer No 2 
No . General Pershing 10. Contact


These claims join each other. The plat attached hereto fully 
illustrates this point, while not drawn from actual field notes, but 
merely sketched, gives a general idea of the location of the property. 


TIMBER 


There is an abundance of fine timber on the Gen. Pershing and 
Col. McAlexander and lands adjoining these two claims suitable for 
building and fuel purposes. 


WATER 


There is an ample supply of water the year round for all neces-
sary power, milling and domestic purposes. 


ECONOMIC GEOLOGY 


The structure of this section of the country is composed of igneous 
and metamorphic rocks, from a geologic standpoint, in itself is an indi-
cation of good mineralized areas. All igneous rocks contain metals to some 
degree, although we do not find the rarer metals in all rocks of this 
class. However, these metals are usually- found to be constituents of the 
dark colored ferro-magnesian minerals, as hornblende, pyroxene, biotite, 
olivens, etc., of which rocks there is a great abundance on this property. 


The vein called the Gordon vein is in reality a dike of intrusive 
mineral-bearing igneous rock rising in practically a vertical position 
through a fissure in the country rock. This dike has branches emanat-
ing from it, one of which passes through the Dola claim. This branch 
dike shows the same characteristics as the Gordon vein, or main dike, 
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and at the point where it is opened shows an average of eight (8) 
feet of good grade lead, zinc and silver ore. 


TOPOGRAPHY AND VEGETATION 


The topography of the Mt. Vasquez Mines Company's claims is very 
rOuh, mostly above timber line, except the General Pershing and Col. 
McAlexander claims. The greater part of these claims are below timber 
line and are covered with a heavy growth of fine timber suitable for 
mining and building purposes. 


LIM&TE 


The climate at this altitude must necessarily mean long, cold and 
disagreeable winters with short but pleasant suinniers. The fact that the 
property extends several hundred feet below timber line, where the prin-
cipal workings can be located in the heavy timber, without any consider-
able cost of operation, but will have the advantage which the heavy 
timber affords against the cold, windy and stormy days of the winter. 


TRANSPORTATION 


There is at present a very fair road from Fraser to a point about 
two miles west of the Stevens-Bar Lumber Camp on St. Louis Creek about 
ten miles southwest of Fraser. From this point to The Mt. Vasquez Mines 
Company's property is about three miles distant; most of this distance 
is through heavy pine timber and free from rock in place, and will not 
be difficult to build a good road. The grade is not very heavy. The 
government trail could be used for a greater part of this distance, which 
is cleared of timber for a width of about twelve feet, which would less-
en the cost of constructing the road several hundred dollars. 


The property is ideally located for mining and milling, while the 
transportation facilities are very good considering the distance from 
the railroad, (about 13 miles) which is down hill from the property to 
the railroad, except for a few adverse grades. 


In mining as well as any other business proposition the question 
is, will the particular enterprise contemplated be a profitable invest-
ment for the investor. In this proposition, I believe it will. The 
Mt. Vasquez Mines Company property, in my opinion, can be made one of 
the best paying mining properties in Colorado. 


The following estimate is based on an average of seven assays of 
ore taken from the several prospect cuts or openings of the main and 
cross veins on the property, an average value of $2.23 per ton. 


I believe the following figures would be the maximum cost per ton 
for operation and production: 


Mining, $2.SO; Transportation, $7.00; Milling and smelting, $20.00. 
Total being, 29.O per ton. 


Assuming $S2.23 a ton, the value of ore as per assays, and $30.00 
a ton for production, would leave a net profit of $22.23 a ton for the 
stockholders. Figuring O tons daily capacity would yield $l,lll.SQ 
daily, or $LO,697.00 yearly, nearly L1.06% on $100,000.00 capitalization. 
Cut the profit in two would yield nearly 203% on $100,000 capitalization. 
Cut it in two again would yield over 101% on $100,000 capitalization. 
Cut it in two again would yield over S0% on $100,000 capitalization. 


Respectfully submitted, 


Signed C. A. Trease 


Consulting Engineer
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THE SETHMA.N ELECTRIC AND

MANUFACTURING COMPANY 


DENVER COLORAI)O


April 18, 1922. 


Judge John D. Milliken, President 
Mt. Vasquez Mines Co., 
Denver, Colorado. 


Dear Judge: 


This is to advise you that on the 11th., day of April 1922, 
we made a test run upon your ore obtained from your mine with the 
following results of recovei: 


Flue dust, weight 3 lbs. 


Gold	 •0oz 
Silver	 19. oz 
Zinc	 26.70% 
Sulphur	 13.87% 


Matte and Bullion, weight total 3/li. lbs 


Gold 9.8S oz 
Silver 331.80 oz 
Lead 102.80 oz 
Copper l.li. % 
Iron 18.10 %


Total weight of raw ore treated, 2 lbs. 


The value of materials recovered in flue dust is 6.23 per ton 
of raw ore as it is taken from your mine. The value of the matte and 
bullion per ton of raw ore as it is taken from your mine is lli.O.li.li., 
making the total of all valuable metals in your raw ore at the mine 
$1l.6.67 per ton. 


Vihile making this test run we noticed that the ore is practically 
self fluxing, and while we added a small amount of lime silica, this 
was unnecessary as the ore came to a splendid set as soon as the electric 
arc reached the material, therefore we declare that with your ore and 
our electric smelting furnace, the proposition of reducing and obtain-
ing the values can be done at a very low cost of current. In fact, our 
figures show that the cost of smelting your ore with our system should 
not exceed $1.85 per ton treated, which when adding the usual overhead 
charges to total cost to handle and reduce to a marketable product 
should be within lo per ton. 


This is a remarkably low figure for any ore, but the work can be 
easily done and the values extracted with the least poasible amount of 
current. 


Vie want to congratulate you upon having such a splendid quality 
of ore for treatment. The time consumed in making the run was but 
about two hours and a half, starting with a cold furnace. Most of this 
time was consumed in getting the furnace hot, but before the furnace 
was actually ready for opeMtion, your ore was ready for pouring. The 
actual time for smelting was less than thirty minutes. We consider 
this ore the best smelting material we have had in our furnace to date, 
and shall take pleasure in making this statement to all concerned. 


Very respectfully submitted, 


Sethman Electric and Manufacturing Co. 


By, G. H. Sethrnan 
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JOHN D MILLIKEN 
Attorney at Law 


l3L Logan #Li. 
Denver, Colorado 


American Smelting & Refining Co. 
Salt Lake City - Utah 


Silver	 Lead	 Zinc	 Insolv.	 Iron	 Lime Suiph 


6.6 10.3	 l8.Li	 27.S	 2.8	 8.9 13.6 


##################### 


Office of 
V. L. Piers 


Assayers & Chemibts 
L28 18th Street - Denver, Cob. 


Mr. John D. Milliken: 


I have assayed your sample with the following results 
per ton of 2000 lbs. 


Wet 
No. Marked	 Gold	 Silver	 Copper	 Lead	 Zinc Total Value 


ozs	 ozs 


1. Lead	 *6.00	 21.20	 0.72 28.27 


2. Zinc	 *7.00	 9.20 3.1O 60.69 


* Gold not deducted. 


(signed) V. L. Piers. 


######################%Y# 


VICTOR BLANC AN&LYTIGAL CHEMIST AND ASSAYER 


Aug. 9, 1923 


I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE SAMPLES ASSAYED FOR JOHN D. MILLIKEN 
gave the following results per ton of 2000 lbs. 


Gold •Silver et lead	 Zinc	 Value 


Brown ore
oz 


0.0
oz pc	 pc


3.6t 


Zinc ore 0.03 0.60 2.16	 20.2S	 0.67 


Zinc Value Lo.0 
Total	 " ).i1.17 


Bismuth 1.6S% Actual value of	 Li.9.S0 of Bismuth 
Total of all values	 9O.67


Gold @ 20.00 
Silver 0.62	 Charges $S.So 


Zinc @ $2. per unit 	 Signed Victor Blanc 
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Report of John D. Milliken 


President of the Mt. Vasquez Mines Company 


A new "Home stake" mine in the making. A new mining district fol' old 
Colorado. A new camp. Another Leadville. 


This and nothing less is what a number of geologists and mining 1experts 
predict for Mt. Vasquez, heart of a great irgin area just beyond the 
Moffat tunnel. 


Development work done by Mt. Vasquez Mines Co. on a spur of Mt. Vasquez 
has disclosed one strong vein averaging 9 to l feet in width, while the 
whole spur is so featured by fissure and blanket veins as to justify the 
term of "mineralized	 something like Colorado's molybdenum moun-
tain at Climax. 


Sampling shows a well defined ore body 1O0 feet in width at one place, 
with commercial values of gold, silver, lead, zinc and copper. Test runs 
have demonstrated the adaptability of Mt. Vasquez ore to cyanidation and 
flotation. 


Col. J. Austin Myers, a mining man of long experience in the Black Hills 
and in the Tn-state zinc field, pronounces the Mt. Vasquez ore deposits such 
as eclipse anything ever discovéréd at Joplin. Mr. Myers recounted that 
Homestake shares used to sell for 2S cents a share and are now quoted at 
42OO on the New York stock exchange, and predicted that here is another 
Home stake in the making. 


George D. Parks, for years an employee of the Home stake Company, now 
located at Sauna, Colorado, declares that Mt. Vasquez shows bigger and 
better at this stage than did the Homestake in its early stage of develop-
ment.


Already a number of other individuals and companies have taken up ground 
surrounding that of the pioneer Mt. Vasquez company. A great impetus to 
the development of this area has been given by the opening of the Maffat 
tunnel. Water and timber and power facilities are good in this new district, 
while a 13 mile highway will add all the advantages of railway and state 
auto highway. 


Because of the apparent significance of this region we quote herewith 
from a report made May u1, 1928, by J. Austin Myers:


are 
"The properties of the Mt. Vasquez Mines Company/situated about S2 miles 


from Denver and about 10 miles from the west portal of the 6* mile Moffat 
tunnel. I will state that I am thoroughly acquainted with the property of 
this company, situated in Grand County, Colorado, consisting of ten twenty 
acre claims upon a spur of the main mountain range in that county. 


It appears to be nearly a solid mountain of minerals. There is a sixty 
foot tunnel cutting many seams of high grade ore containing lead, zinc, 
copper, gold and other minerals on the south side of the mountain. On the 
other or north side of the spur is an eight foot vein which can be traced 
approximately a thousand feet up over the top. This Is in plain view and can 
be seen for quite a distance by anyone standing below. A short tunnel has 
been run into this, showing solid ore, very rich in various minerals, prin-
cipally lead and zinc. To the right of this vein has been opened or uncover-
ed a body of ore about four hundred feet long, which many think extends 
clear through the mountain and as yet to undiscovered depths. 


I am frank to say, after spending two seasons helping to uncover this 
vast body of ore, that some day this will develop into one of the richest 
mining properties in Colorado. If haid1ed by a company lagge enough to take 
out and mill several hundred tons per day.







. .


	


.	 ' 


In my opinion no other property in the state is better situated as 
to natural advantages. There is a vast supply of good timber at hand. 
Water power a half mile away in the rushing St. Louis Creek and a four 
acre lake of great depth high up in the mountain only a few hundred feet 
from some of the ore bodies, coupled with the fact that it is a down 
grade haul all the way to the railroad some twelve o thirteen miles 
distance. 


& big mill on this property will find vast quantities of ore to 
last a great many years."







. . 


The FRASER EXPLORATION AND DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 
wa incorporated under the laws of Colorado. Capitalization, 
l,000,000; shares l.00 each. Purpose, to plore, develop and 


and operate the property of the Vasquez Mining COmany, a cblorado 
Corporation. Harry M. Williamson of Denver, Colorado, secured a 
forty year lease on this property, which called for a royalty of 
ten percent of the net amount received by the lessee from the sale 
of ores after deduction of all transportation and final treatment 
costs. This lease was assigned by the lessee to the Fraser Corp-
oration in exchange for all of the Capital Stock of the Corpor-
ation. A control of the stock is held by Harry M. Williamson, 
Pro sident of the company. The first annual report of the company 
was filed with the Secretary of State, a copy of which accom-
panies this statement. 


Regarding my qualification to direct this enterprise, 
will say that I have operated Gold, Silver and Fluorspar Mines 
for a period of over thirty years, holding membership in the 
American Institute of tlining and !etallurgical Engineers from 
1920 to date; managing and operating both owned and leased 
properties. At the present time I am managing and directing a 
leased Fluorspar property at Jamestown, Boulder County, Colorado, 
located about fifty miles from Denver. From 1930 to l9I2 I 
leased and finally purchased the ano Gold !ine and i1I at 
Jamestown, paying for same out of ore rl,ned from this property. 
In l9)2 the Government closed down the o1d mine which was then 
in profitable operation. I then leased a Fluorspar property at 
Jamestown near the Wano and operated sa'ne up to 191.&6, at which 
time I sold the mill but continued mining the ore under contract, 
selling the ore to the purchaser of the mill. 


From th.o time of starting operations in 1930 I have 
been in continuous operation without a shut-down at any time, 
except for repairs. 


During World ar II, I entered into a contract with 
the Metals Reserve Company and the Reconstruction Finance Corp-. 
oration to furnish Fluorspar, and secured an advance of Fifty 
Thousand Dollars to carry out same. This advance was paid in 
full by delivery of Spar as provided in the contract. 


From information gathered principally from the files of 
the Vasquez Mines Company and from the Commissioner of Mines 
of Colorado, whom I knew personally at the time of his Annual 
Report in 1929, I am of the belief that this property contains 
one of the largest bodies of commercial lead, zinc, copper, gold 
and silver ores in Colorado and can be mined and treated at a 
minimum cost. Reclamation power and railroad transportation 
is near at hand.


Respectfully Submitted, 



Harry Pi. Williamson
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